HELLER & ROBBINS PC

36 CLIFFWOOD STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 823
LENOX, MASSACHUSETTS 01240

Lori A. Robbins, Esq. (413) 637-22585
—— 1413) 298-3733
Philip F. Heller, Esq. (1945-2018) FAX (413) 637-3039

Lrobbins@hellerandrobbins.com

December 8, 2022

Terri Iemolini, Town Clerk
Town Hall, 50 Main Street
Stockbridge, MA 01262

Re:  Linda Shafiroff

Special Permit Application, pursuant to Section 6.1.2 to the Board of Selectmen '
Property Location:10 Pine Street, Stockbridge

Dear Ms. lemolini:

Enclosed for filing with the Stockbridge Board of Selectmen are six sets of a Special
Permit Application for Linda Shafiroff and accompanying submittals along with the filing fee of
$200.00.

Please schedule the hearing before the Board of Selectmen on this application at their
earliest convenience. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,
HELLER & ROBBINS PC

Z o Aflstlot
Lori A. Robbins

Encl.
cc: Linda Shafiroff via e-mail
Board of Selectmen via e-mail



Town of Stockbridge
Special Permit Application (6.1.2)

($200 Application Fee plus the cost of publication of notice of public hearing and postage costs paid by

applicant prior to hearing)

Application for: Extension, Alteration, Reconstruction, or Change of Use of Nonconforming Structures,
Uses and Lots per zoning bylaw section 6.1.2:

Application is hereby made to the Board of Selectmen by:

Applicant (name):

Applicant Signature:

Lln(da/ : S'l?g} f:?lll‘Of f

Applicant Mailing Address: P.0. Box 35, Stockbridge, MA 01262

Applicant phone and email: (413) 531-5589 Linda@CBSberkshires.com

Onthe_ 8th gayor December , 2022 for property shown on the Stockbridge
120 ;

Assessors Map # 106 , Lot # 2 ;o\qk 6742,Page , Zoning District _Business

Owner of property:
Owner's signature:
Address of property:

Mailing Address:

Description of property:

Present use of property:

Project Description:

Appropriate Section of Zoning Bylaw:
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10 Pine Street,Stockbridge, MA 01262

4

P.0. Box 35 Stockbridge, MA 01262

Single family dwelling and barn/garage'’

Remove dilapadated 2 story barn and build new 2 story structure
to be used as a home occupation on ground floor and residence on

2nd story See attached Addendum

6.1.2

Describe the reason you believe that the lot and/or structure to be in nonconformance with the current
Zoning Bylaw: i.e. lacks frontage, lacks area square footage, height of structure, infringement on setbacks:

The barniegrare de slightly over the property line in the rear of the property

and infringes on the rear yard setback.

1. Attach six sets of scale drawings or prepared site plan with measurements showing the existing

conditions and proposed changes, including location, size and height of proposed building.
2. Also attach six plot plans showing the locations of all structures and buildings with scaled
measurements to all lot lines and between all structures,
3. along with a total of five copies of this application, six complete sets of documents.
4. Submit digital plans and application to: selectmen@stockbridge-ma.gov

All applications must be accompanied by seven complete sets of documents, all areas of the
above form must be completed and submitted to the Town Clerk with the proper fee paid, or
the application will be deemed to be incomplete and returned to the applicant.



ADDENDUM TO SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION
Section 6.1.2 - Board of Selectmen
M.G.L., ch. 40A, §6

Linda Shafiroff

Applicant/Owner
Property Location:10 Pine Street, Stockbridge, MA

The applicant is the owner of a parcel of land in the Business zoning district, with a lot
size of 13,210 square feet and 86.81 feet of frontage on Pine Street, containing a two story
dwelling and a two story garage/barn. The garage/barn is non-conforming with regard to the rear
yard setback requirement of 15 feet on the east side in that it is currently slightly over the
boundary line. She is seeking a special permit under Section 6.1.2 to demolish the existing two
story garage/barn structure and reconstruct a new two story structure that will diminish the
existing rear yard set back to 7.41 feet on one side and 5.00 feet on the other side and to change
it’ s use to a garage/home office on the first floor and a studio apartment on the second floor. The
lot coverage and height are conforming and the new construction will also comply with the

current front and side yard set back, lot coverage and height requirements of the Stockbridge
Zoning Bylaw.

The existing garage/barn, with a foot print of 594.0 square feet, has a garage on the first
floor and storage space on the 2" floor. The proposed use of the new structure will include a
garage, home office, bathroom and closet on the first floor with a footprint of 734.67 square feet
and studio apartment with a 236 sq. ft. living/bedroom and a 201 sq ft. kitchen/dining room and
a small laundry room on the second floor.

Section 4.11 (A) (2) of the Zoning Bylaw provides that “One family dwelling and two
Jamily dwelling units are permitted as of right to be located on a premises in the business
district when all residential living areas are located above the ground floor of the structure.”
In addition, Section 4.11 (B)(1) regulating Accessory Uses, provides that the “Use of the upper
portion or stories of a building, whose principal use is commercial, for residential purposes.”
is allowed by right in the Business district and Section 4.11(B) (2) provides that Home
Occupations are allowed by right in the Business district.

Section 6.1.2 provides that “The Board of Selectmen may authorize by special permit ,
any change, extension, alteration or reconstruction of a pre-existing nonconforming structure
or use to provide for its use for substantially different purpose or for the same purpose in a
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substantially different manner or to a substantially greater extent, if such change, extension or
alteration or reconstruction will not be in greater nonconformity with open space, yard and off
street parking requirements or any other requirements of this bylaw, provided that the
selectmen find in accordance with Chapter 40A of the General Laws that such extension,
alteration, reconstruction will not be more detrimental than the existing nonconforming
structure or use to the neighborhood.”

In the case of Nichols v. Board of Zoning Board of Appeals of Cambridge, 26 Mass
App. Ct. 631 (1988) the court held that a special permit is required to change the use of a

structure that is nonconforming as to dimensional requirements, if the structure will be “altered”.
In that case, the applicant sought permission to renovate a garage to an architect’s home office.
The findings required for such an alteration is that the reconstruction will not be more
detrimental than the existing nonconforming structure or use to the neighborhood. l

The applicant is a designer and builder of residential and commercial structures. She will
not be meeting with clients in the home office, nor will she have any employees, but will use the
space to do her drafting and other computer related work.

The following is a summary of the existing and proposed setbacks for the garage/barn, lot
coverage and height.

ZONING TABLES
. DISTRICT: Business (TAX MAP#106,LOT#57)
_REQUIREMENT -~ | EXISTING | PROPOSED
LOT WIDTH/FRONTAGE: 86.81 N/C
e | FRONT (W): 10° >125 = >100° +
5‘,. % | SIDE (N): 15° 2421 % 2441 *
E = | SIDE (S) 15° 2837 + 28.58 =
REAR (E): 15’ 0+ 7.43 + and 5.00+
BUILDING HEIGHT: 35° >35 & 245+

Included with this submission is a “Survey of Land in Stockbridge Massachusetts
Prepared for Linda Shafiroff November 10, 2022” by Taconic Land Consultants showing the
existing conditions and proposed changes, locations of all structures and buildings; floor plans
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prepared by Creative Building Solutions showing: the proposed fagade as viewed from the front,
footprint of the Existing House with it’s lot coverage of 1,629 sq ft, the footprint of the proposed.
new structure of 734.67 sq ft demonstrating that the total lot coverage proposed will be 2,363 sq
ft that is in compliance with the 50% maximum lot coverage, which would be 6,605 sq ft., 1
floor plans, 2™ floor plans and elevations showing a height of 24.5 for the new structure; the
Stockbridge Assessors Map 104 showing the site in proximity to other lots; deed to the current
owner, and a photograph of the exiting garage/barn.

The applicant has applied to the Stockbridge Historic Preservation Commission for an
Application for Demolition and is awaiting a hearing date.

The proposed reconstruction is in compliance with Section 6.1.2 as follows:

1.

3.

The new structure will not be in greater nonconformity with respect to the East
side yard setback and will in fact be making the building more conforming by
removing it from over the property line to more than 7 feet away from the
property line on one side and 5 feet on the other side and will be in compliance
with off-street parking requirements, front yard, side yard setbacks, building
height, and lot coverage.

The reconstruction will not be substantially more detrimental than the pre-
existing, nonconforming structure or use to the character of the neighborhood.
The current garage/barn is in the very back of the lot and is in disrepair. The new
structure will be a much more appealing building. The use of the new structure in
the Business district as a home occupation and a studio apartment will not be
detrimental to the neighborhood.

The proposed alteration and reconstruction is in conformity with Section 6.3.6 as

follows:

a. The alteration is in compliance with all provisions and requirements of the

bylaw, and in harmony with its general intent and purposes. The new two-story structure

will not be in greater nonconformity with open space, yard and off street parking
requirements and will not be more detrimental than existing nonconforming structure to
the neighborhood. The upgrading of property in Stockbridge is consistent with Section
1.3, Purposes, as it will conserve the value of land and buildings within the town.

b. The proposed alteration and reconstruction is essential and desirable to
-3-



public convenience and welfare at the proposed location. The upgrading of the existing
structure is a benefit to the public.

c. The alteration and reconstruction will not be detrimental to adjacent uses
or to the established or future character of the neighborhood. Although this property is in

the Business zone the neighborhood consists of a mixture of single-family and
multifamily dwellings and businesses. All finish elements of the architecture of the
proposed structure have been proportionately designed to complement its setting and the
character of the other structures in the neighborhood, so that there will not be any adverse
impact on the environment, public health or safety.

d. The addition will not create undue traffic congestion or unduly impair
pedestrian safety. The first floor of the new structure will be used as a home occupation

for the existing dwelling owner and the second floor will provide a very small apartment,
and therefore there will not have an adverse impact on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

€. The proposed expansion will not overload any public services to the
location. The new structure will continue to be served by a town water and town sewer.

Linda Shafiroff
Applicant/Owner

T it

r1 A. Robbins, Esq.
Heller & Robbins PC
36 Cliffwood Street, P.O. Box 823
Lenox, MA 01240
413-637-2255







Property Card: 10 PINE ST
Town of Stockbridge, MA

Parcel Information

Parcel ID: 106-057-000-000 Map: 106

Vision ID: 1248 Lot: 57
Owner: SHAFIROFF LINDA Use Description: TWO FAMILY

Co-Owner: Zone: B

Mailing Address: 82 MAPLE AV - 2ND FL Land Area in Acres: 0.29

GREAT BARRINGTON, MA 01230

Sale History Assessed Value
Book/Page: 6742/ 120 Land: $104,100
Sale Date: 10/13/2020 Buildings: $262,600
Sale Price: $385,000 Extra Bldg Features: $1,600

Outbuildings: $0
Total: $368,300

Model: Residential Int Wall Desc 1: Drywall/Sheet
Living Area; 2138 Int Wall Desc 2:
Appr. Year Built: 1900 Ext Wall Desc 1: Wood Shingle
Style: Conventional Ext Wall Desc 2:
Stories: 2 Roof Cover: Asph/F Gls/Cmp
Occupancy: 2 Roof Structure: Gable/Hip
No. Total Rooms: 4 Heat Type: Forced Air-Duc
No. Bedrooms: 02 Heat Fuel: Gas
No. Baths: 2 A/C Type: None
No. Half Baths: 0

&Technologies

www.cai-tech.com

Data shown on this report is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies
are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.

12/7/2022

Property Information - Stockbridge, MA
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CREATIVE BUILDING SOLUTIONS
great barrington, ma
413.528.4935

SHAFIROFF
10 pine street
stockbridge, ma
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CREATIVE BUILDING SOLUTIONS

great barrington, ma
413.528.4935

DATE:

10:11.2022

SCALE:

as noted

SHEET:
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MAIN FLOOR

‘.scu.e "y =10

1244 sqft 160 3

225 sqt

1st Flo;E
P
{

134.67 sqft FOOT PRINT|

EXISTING HOUSE (YELLOW/GRAY) .
MAIN FLOOR FOOT PRINT 1629 SQFT

LOT SIZE 13,210 SQFT

LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED 50% = 6605 SQFT
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED 2363 SQFT

PROPOSED STRUCTURE (BLUE/IGRAY)
MAIN FLOOR FOOT PRINT 134 SQFT

SHAFIROFF
10 pine street
stockbridge, ma

2ND FLOOR

‘. SCALE 18"« 10"

2nd Floor

CREATIVE BUILDING SOLUTIONS

great barrington, ma
413.528.4935

DATE:

10-11-2022

SCALE:

a3 noted

SHEET:
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Zanetti, Theresa

From: Katherine Fletcher

Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 11:30 AM

To: Selectmen

Cc: Canales, Michael; Baldwin, Ned

Subject: Fw: Review of Selectmen's Special Permit Application

Attachments: cover letter to Town Clerk.pdf; Special Permit Application (6.1.2).pdf; Addendum.pdf;

abutters map.pdf; assessors card.pdf; photo of existing 2 story barn garage.docx;
plans.pdf; Site Plan for Shafiroff.pdf

This looks to me to be an accessory use request which would require Planning Board review as indicated in the
Table of Uses, assuming that the barn predates 1990.
Also in the Zoning Bylaws, under the Table of Dimensional Requirements Section 5.5 (i) there is wording on

building height "in the event that a building is less than six (6) feet from a creak, river, stream, pond or lake,
the maximum building height shall be two and one half stories but not more than 25 feet maximum."

Kate Fletcher

From: Zanetti, Theresa
Sent: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 10:02 AM
To: Selectmen; Charles Kenny; Katherine Fletcher; Ron Brouker; Carmichael, Jennifer; Baldwin, Ned; Jim Wilusz; Schuler,

Tom
Subject: Review of Selectmen's Special Permit Application

TO: Special Permit Review Agencies DATE: December 13, 2022
Board of Health - Chairman
Board of Selectmen - Chairman
Planning Board - Chairman
Conservation Commission - Chairman
Sewer-Water Commission - Chairman
Building Inspector
Tri-Town Health Sanitarian
Zoning Board of Appeals

Town Clerk
FROM: Theresa Zanetti, Administrative Assistant, Board of Selectmen
RE: Special Permit Application

A Hearing has been scheduled for Thursday, January 26, 2023 at 6:30 p.m., for the
property of Linda Shafiroff located at 10 Pine Street. The applicant is requesting
authorization, pursuant to Section 6.1.2 of the Zoning Bylaws to allow the extension,
alteration reconstruction or change of use of a nonconforming single-family dwelling.

The property is in a Business zone.
1



